## CHAPTER 128.

[Published March 14, 1868.]

AN ACT to provide compensation for opening the present session, and for indexing and completing the transcribing of the journals of the senate and assembly.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to L. B. Appropriation Hills, chief clerk of the senate, for services prior to and at the organization of the senate at the present session, the sum of fifty dollars; for indexing the senate journal of the present session, the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars; and for completing the transcribing of the senate journal, the sum of two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated to E. W. To E.W. Young. Young, chief clerk of the assembly, for services prior to and at the organization of the assembly of the present session, the sum of fifty dollars; tor indexing the assembly journal the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars; and for completing the transcribing of the assembly journal, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars.

SECTION 3. No money hereby appropriated shall secretary of be drawn from the treasury until [the] secretary of state to certify state shall certify that the duties herein provided for shall have been respectively performed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved March 6, 1868.